

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPMS No.2691 of 2019  <u><b>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.</b></u></p> <p>Heard Mr. V.B.S. Negi, Senior Advocate, assisted by Mr. Vipul Sharma, Advocate for the petitioners.</p> <p>Petitioner has challenged an award dated 07.01.2019 passed by Central Government Industrial Tribunal Cum Labour Court, New Delhi, whereby petitioner has been directed to regularize the services of respondent no. 1 on the post of Mali w.e.f. 12.11.2012 in the regular pay-scale of Helper with all consequential benefits, including arrears.</p> <p>Learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner submits that, in the absence of any interim order, the respondents are pressing for execution of the award. He, therefore, submits that operation of the award may be stayed during pendency of the writ petition. This prayer, however, is opposed by learned counsel for respondent no. 1.</p> <p>In such view of the matter, the impugned award passed by Central Government Industrial Tribunal Cum Labour Court, New Delhi in favour of respondent</p>

no. 1 shall remain stayed, till the next date of listing, provided petitioner pays wages equivalent to other Group-D employees to him from the month of August, 2022. Such payment, however, shall be subject to final outcome of the writ petition.

Interim relief application (CLMA No. 12415 of 2019) stands disposed of.

List this matter on 20.10.2022.

**(Manoj Kumar Tiwari, J.)**

23.08.2022

*Arpan*